

SC No.321/2021
STATE Vs. CHAUHAN PATTI
FIR No.240 /2020
PS (Seelam Pur)

30.01.2023

Present: Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Chief PP for the State.

Both accused on bail.

Sh. Ashok Kumar, Advocate for accused Chauhan Patti.

Sh. Mohd. Arif, Advocate for accused Faheem.

Arguments heard. Record perused.

The prosecution case is that on 19.06.2020, at about 11.00 PM, at J-Block Road, Near Yellow Building School, New Seelampur, Delhi, within jurisdiction of PS Seelampur, Delhi, accused Chauhan Patti alongwith his co-accused Mohd. Faizan and Mohd. Sadil (since Juvenile) caused grievous/dangerous injury on the person of victim Ashu with pistol.

Further, on 20.06.2020 at Gurudwara Road, H-Block, Near Police Booth, New Seelampur, Delhi, accused Chauhan Patti was found in possession of a firearm (pistol) having one live cartridge.

Further, on 20.06.2020 at E-13/C-324, New Seelampur, Delhi, accused Faheem was found in possession of a firearm (pistol) having two live cartridges which he had provided to accused Mohd. Shadil (since juvenile) who had used the fire arm (pistol) and ammunition for inflicting injuries to Ashu on 19.06.2020.

contd2/...

Keeping in view the above facts, a *prima facie* case is made out for the offence punishable under section 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act against accused Chauhan Patti @ Ajim and offence punishable under section 25 Arms Act is made out against Faheem.

Accordingly, charge for the offence punishable under section 307/34 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act is framed against accused Chauhan Patti @ Ajim and charge for the offence punishable under section 25 Arms Act is made out against Faheem to which they plead not guilty and claim trial.

Put up on 19.04.2023 for prosecution evidence.

Material prosecution witnesses be summoned for the next date.

(PRAVEEN KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/30.01.2023