

SC no. 321/2021
State vs Chauhan Patti
FIR no. 240/2020
PS Seelampur

17.12.2025

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Chauhan Patti @ Ajim with Sh. Nikhil
Yadav, proxy advocate.
Sh. Nasim, surety of accused no. 2 Fahim.

An application has been moved by the surety of accused no. 2 that he is in custody in FIR No. 40-5/2025 PS: Gandhi Nagar u/s 305(a)/331(4) BNS and presently is lodged in Mandoli Jail no. 11. Surety stated that once the accused Fahim appears in the court, he may withdraw his surety bond.

Witnesses SI Virender and ASI Babu Ram are present but discharged unexamined.

Ct. Neeraj has not turned up but he sent the message to the Niab Court that he cannot appear due to illness. Let the production warrants be issued for accused no. 2 for **12.01.2026**.

(ASHWANI KUMAR SARPAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East District, KKD Delhi/17.12.2025